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Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has issued any guidelines for appointment of Anganwadi workers to the State Governments;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether instances of non-compliance of these guidelines by some States have come to the notice of the Union Government during the last three years and the current year;

(d) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise and year-wise; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Union Government to ensure that State Governments strictly adhere to the laid down guidelines?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI KRISHNA TIRATH)

(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. The following are the guidelines/instructions issued to the State Governments/UT Administrations regarding appointment of Anganwadi Workers (AWWs) under ICDS Scheme:

"The Anganwadi workers should be a lady from the local village and acceptable in the local community. Special care should be taken in her selection so that the children of Scheduled Caste and other weaker sections of the society are ensured free access to Anganwadi. The AWWs in the selected project areas may be selected by a committee consisting of the District Social Welfare Officer, the BDO, the CDPO, the Medical Officer of the Primary health centre, the President of the Taluka Panchayat / Block Advisory Committee, the district representative of the State Social Welfare Advisory Board and any other non-officials which the State Government may consider appropriate". The States/UTs were also suggested not to include the Member of Legislative Assembly (MLA) in the Selection Committee.

Under recently approved Restructured ICDS Scheme, minimum qualification for selection of Anganwadi Workers has been fixed as Matriculation and the age as 18-35 years.

(c) ,(d) &(e): The guidelines issued by the Union Government to the States/UTs for appointment of Anganwadi Workers have by and large been implemented by all the States/ UTs. However, the State Government of West Bengal have included Member of Legislative Assembly in the Selection Committee for appointment of Anganwadi Workers. The State Government has been requested to take the corrective measures in this regard.
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